

---

THE EMPLOYMENT AND INCOME ASSISTANCE  
ACT  
(C.C.S.M. c. E98)

---

**Municipal Assistance Regulation, amendment**

---

Regulation 6/2004  
Registered January 12, 2004

**Manitoba Regulation 191/92 amended**  
**1** **The *Municipal Assistance Regulation*,  
Manitoba Regulation 191/92, is amended by this  
regulation.**

**2** **Subsection 7(1) is amended**

**(a) by replacing clause (a.1) with the following:**

(a.1) the Canada Child Tax Benefit, including any amount received under the National Child Benefit Supplement or the Child Disability Benefit,

**(b) by repealing clause (a.2).**

**3** **Table 1 to subsection 3(1) of the  
Schedule is amended**

**(a) in the column headed "Single Adult", by  
striking out "\$175.00" and substituting  
"\$195.00"; and**

**(b) in the column headed "Two Adults", by  
striking out "\$304.90" and substituting  
"\$344.90".**

---

LOI SUR L'AIDE À L'EMPLOI ET AU REVENU  
(c. E98 de la C.P.L.M.)

---

**Règlement modifiant le Règlement sur l'aide  
municipale**

---

Règlement 6/2004  
Date d'enregistrement : le 12 janvier 2004

**Modification du R.M. 191/92**  
**1** **Le présent règlement modifie le  
*Règlement sur l'aide municipale*, R.M. 191/92.**

**2** **Le paragraphe 7(1) est modifié :**

**a) par substitution, à l'alinéa a.1), de ce qui suit**

a.1) la prestation fiscale canadienne pour enfants, y compris tout montant reçu en application soit du supplément de la prestation nationale pour enfants, soit de la prestation pour enfants handicapés;

**b) par abrogation de l'alinéa a.2).**

**3** **Le tableau 1 figurant au  
paragraphe 3(1) de l'annexe est modifié :**

**a) sous la colonne intitulée « Un adulte », par  
substitution, à « 175,00 \$ », de « 195,00 \$ »;**

**b) sous la colonne intitulée « Deux adultes »,  
par substitution, à « 304,90 \$ », de « 344,90 \$ ».**

**4 Table 2 to subsection 3(3) of the Schedule is amended**

**(a) in the column headed "Single Adult", by striking out "\$187.00" and substituting "\$207.00"; and**

**(b) in the column headed "Two Adults", by striking out "\$327.10" and substituting "\$367.10".**

**5 Subsection 6(6) of the Schedule is amended**

**(a) in clause (a), by striking out "\$46.40" and substituting "\$66.40";**

**(b) in clause (b), by striking out "\$35.70" and substituting "\$55.70"; and**

**(c) in clause (c), by striking out "\$24.60" and substituting "\$44.60".**

**Coming into force**

**6 This regulation comes into force on February 1, 2004.**

**4 Le tableau 2 figurant au paragraphe 3(3) de l'annexe est modifié :**

**a) sous la colonne intitulée « Un adulte », par substitution, à « 187,00 \$ », de « 207,00 \$ »;**

**b) sous la colonne intitulée « Deux adultes », par substitution, à « 327,10 \$ », de « 367,10 \$ ».**

**5 Le paragraphe 6(6) de l'annexe est modifié :**

**a) dans l'alinéa a), par substitution, à « 46,40 \$ », de « 66,40 \$ »;**

**b) dans l'alinéa b), par substitution, à « 35,70 \$ », de « 55,70 \$ »;**

**c) dans l'alinéa c), par substitution, à « 24,60 \$ », de « 44,60 \$ ».**

**Entrée en vigueur**

**6 Le présent règlement entre en vigueur le 1<sup>er</sup> février 2004.**